

S.Tr. Case No.05(02)2023

**Present : Sri Jimut Bahan Biswas
Sessions Judge-in-Charge,
Jhargram.**

Order No.06 dated 31/07/2023

Today stands fixed for production, evidence of C.S.W.1.

Ld. Counsel files hazira on behalf of Accused Guju Mallick.

Accused is produced today from Jhargram Special Correctional Home.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of Guju Mallick.

No witness is preset today in the Court.

Ld. P.P. files hazira and prays for time.

Prayer is allowed.

Let the same be kept with the record.

Copy served.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing first.

Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of Guju Mallick and submits that he is in custody since long. He further submits that he is completely innocent and falsely implicated in this case due to previous grudge. He also submits that the F.I.R. is fabricated one. He also submits that accused person is the local resident so there is no chance of his absconsion. He also prays for his enlargement on bail under any terms and conditions.

Ld. P.P. raised objection and prays for time as the witness unable to attend before the court due miscommunication.

Perused the case record, case diary and on perusal of the materials available thereon I find sufficient incriminating materials against the accused person in the case diary. Considering the nature and gravity of the offence I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail as the court is of the view that custodial interrogation is very much needed in this case and there is every possibility of tampering the evidence and as such the bail prayer stands **rejected** at this stage.

Fix 31/08/2023 for production and evidence of C.S.W.1.

Dictt. and Corrt. by me,

Sd/-
S.J.(I/C)

Sd/-
Sessions Judge(I/C), Jhargram.
J.O. Code : WB00669