

S.T.05(02)2023

Order No.26 dated 09.06.2025

Today is fixed for production of the accused persons and evidence of C.S.W.6 & 7.

Sole accused Guju Mallick is produced from J.C. through video conferencing and remanded to J.C. till 10/06/2025.

No witness is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person files one application for bail.

The application for bail is taken up for hearing.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for accused who submits for bail on the ground that accused was previously on bail. Subsequently, W/A was issued and was brought under arrest from 09/01/2023. As such prayer for bail may be allowed on any terms and conditions.

Ld. P.P. raises objection on the ground that there is direct evidence showing the involvement of the applicant on support the contention he refers the F.S.L. Report.

Considering the gravity of the alleged offence, materials in the C.D. and F.S.L. Report as well as the conduct of the accused I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail. So, prayer for bail stands refused.

To date i.e. on 10/06/2025 for production and evidence.

Dictt. and Corrt. by me,

Sd/-

S.J.

Sd/-

Sessions Judge,
Jhargram.